

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

THE CATHOLIC BENEFITS)
ASSOCIATION LCA; THE CATHOLIC)
INSURANCE)
COMPANY)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.) Civil Case No. 5:14-cv-00685-R
)
SYLVIA M. BURWELL, Secretary of the)
United States Department of Health and)
Human Services; UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)
HUMAN SERVICES; THOMAS E.)
PEREZ, Secretary of the United States)
Department of Labor; UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JACOB J.)
LEW, Secretary of the United States)
Department of the Treasury; UNITED)
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)
TREASURY)
)
Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. The Mandate and Original Accommodation	3
B. <i>Hobby Lobby</i> and <i>Wheaton College</i>	4
C. After <i>Hobby Lobby</i> and <i>Wheaton College</i> , the “Augmented Accommodation”	5
D. The Mandate’s Impact on CBA Members.....	6
E. The Mandate’s Impact on the CBA and CIC	7
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	7
1. The Mandate Violates RFRA.....	8
a. Both the Accommodation and the Augmentation Burden CBA Members’ Sincere Exercise of Religion.	8
(i) Both the accommodation and the augmentation burden members with self-insured plans.	10
(ii) Both the accommodation and the augmentation burden members with insured plans.	11
(iii) The CASC Mandate Burdens the CBA, the CIC, and Group I Members	12
b. The Government Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	13
(i) The Departments have no compelling interest	13
(ii) Less restrictive means are available.....	18
2. The Mandate Violates the Establishment Clause	19
3. The Mandate Violates the Administrative Procedure Act.	22
B. Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Established	24
C. Relief for All Post-June 4 Members, Present and Future.....	25
IV. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Abdulbaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	15, 16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Catholic Benefits Ass'n LCA v. Sebelius</i> , No. CIV-14-240-R, 2014 WL 2522357 (W.D. Okla. June 4, 2014)	25
<i>Catholic Benefits Ass'n v. Sebelius</i> , 2014 WL 2522357 (W.D. Okla. June 4, 2014).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 13, 19, 24
<i>Catholic Diocese of Beaumont</i> , 2014 WL 31652 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 2, 2014)	12
<i>Christ the King Manor, Inc. v. Sec'y U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 730 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	13, 14, 22
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	22
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	19, 21, 25
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	12
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	23
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 439 U.S. 190 (1976)	12
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of U.S.</i> , 718 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Diocese of Cheyenne v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-8040 (10th Cir., June 30, 2014)	4
<i>Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 1:12-CV-159 JD, 2013 WL 6843012 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013).....	12

Dobson v. Sebelius,
 No. 13-CV-03326-REB-CBS, 2014 WL 1571967 (D. Colo. Apr. 17, 2014) 25

Elec. Power Supply Ass’n v. FERC,
 753 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 23

Epperson v. Arkansas,
 393 U.S. 97 (1968) 22

Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y of HHS,
 756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014) 4

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,
 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 24

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao de Vegetal,
 546 U.S. 418 (2006) 13, 14

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) 2, 4, 7, 13, 14, 24

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) 21

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath,
 341 U.S. 123 (1951) 12

Kaufmann v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
 840 F. Supp. 2d 495 (D.N.H. 2012) 23

Larson v. Valente,
 456 U.S. 228 (1982) 19, 20, 21

League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton,
 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014) 23

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius,
 134 S. Ct. 1002 (Jan 24, 2014) 4, 5

Medellin v. Texas,
 552 U.S. 491 17

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 24

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,
 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 23

NFIB v. Sebelius,
 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) 16, 17

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
 268 U.S. 510 (1925) 12

Reaching Souls v. Sebelius,
 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. 2013) 25

Southern Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius,
 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. 2013) 25

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963) 13

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick,
 2013 WL 6858685 (W.D. Okla. 2013) 22

Truax v. Raich,
 239 U.S. 33 (1915) 12

United States v. Alvarez,
 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) 15, 18

United States v. Hardman,
 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002) 13

Wheaton College v. Burwell,
 134 S. Ct. 2804 (2014) 1, 4, 5

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 17

Zubik v. Sebelius,
 2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013) 12

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)(1)(E) 20

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A), (B) 20

26 U.S.C. §§ 4980H(c)(2)(A), 4980D(d) 3

29 U.S.C. § 1002 22, 23

29 U.S.C. § 1102 23

29 U.S.C. §§ 1131, 1132(a) 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) 8, 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(2) 18

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) 3, 11

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18 12

5 U.S.C. § 706 22

U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(B) 20

RULES AND REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2 21
 26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A 10
 26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713AT 6, 11
 29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16..... 10
 29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A 5, 6, 10
 45 C.F.R. § 147.130..... 20
 45 C.F.R. § 156.50..... 10, 18
 75 Fed. Reg..... 14
 77 Fed. Reg..... 21
 78 Fed. Reg..... 3, 4, 10, 12, 21, 22, 24
 79 Fed. Reg..... 5, 6, 9
 Fed. Reg. 51095 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Equity in Prescription Insurance and Contraceptive Coverage Act” (Introduced in 1997, 1999, 2001, 2005 <http://www.scotusblog.com/2014/02/symposium-the-contraceptives-coverage-controversy-whats-old-is-new-again/>) 17
 Adam Sonfield, *Implementing the Federal Contraceptive Coverage Guarantee: Progress and Prospects*, 16 *Guttmacher Policy Review* 4 (Fall 2013), <http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/gpr/16/4/gpr160408.html> (last visited Oct. 2, 2014) 15
 Ctr. for Consumer Info. & Ins. Oversight, <http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Fact-Sheets-and-FAQs/womens-preven-02012013.html> (last visited Oct. 2, 2014) (“CCIO Fact Sheet”) 6
 FDA, Birth Control: Medicines to Help You, <http://www.fda.gov/ForConsumers/ByAudience/ForWomen/FreePublications/ucm313215.htm> (last visited June 26, 2014) 3
 Gipson, J.D., et al., *The Effects of Unintended Pregnancy on Infant, Child and Parental Health: A Review of the Literature*, 39(1) *Studies on Family Planning*, pp. 19-20 (2008) 16
 Health Res. Servs. Admin., Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines, <http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/> (last visited June 26, 2014) 3

Helen M. Alvaré, *No Compelling Interest: The “Birth Control” Mandate and Religious Freedom*, 58 Vill. L. Rev. 379 (2013) 15

Institute of Medicine, *The Best Intentions: Unintended Pregnancy and the Well-Being of Children and Families*, 65 (1995), http://www.nap.edu/catalog.php?record_id=4903 (last visited Oct. 2, 2014) 16

IOM, *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps*, 109, 108 (2011) www.nap.edu/catalog.php?record_id=13181 (last visited Oct. 2, 2014) 15, 16

John S. Santelli & Andrea J. Melnikas, *Teen Fertility in Transition: Recent and Historic Trends in the United States*, 31 Ann. Rev. Pub. Health 371, 373, 377-78 (2010) 15

Kristina Peterson, Senate Bill to Nullify Hobby Lobby Decision Fails, *Wall Street Journal*, July 16, 2014, <http://online.wsj.com/articles/senate-bill-against-hobby-lobby-decision-fails-1405537082> (last visited Oct. 2, 2014)..... 5

Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, Ins. Coverage for Contraception Laws, <http://www.ncsl.org/research/health/insurance-coverage-for-contraception-state-laws.aspx> (last visited Sept. 25, 2014)..... 7

Public expenditures for family planning services totaled \$2.37 billion in FY 2010, 75% which was from Medicaid and 10% from Title X. *Fact Sheet: Facts on Publicly Funded Contraceptive Services in the United States*, Guttmacher Institute (Aug. 2014), http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_contraceptive_serv.html..... 19

Zeke J. Miller & Kate Pickert, White House Chooses Congressional Fight Over Hobby Lobby Decision, *Time*, June 30, 2014, <http://time.com/2941491/hobby-lobby-white-house-politics-congress/> (last visited Oct. 2, 2014)..... 5
